completion of the valuation, we expect to make additional adjustments, and these valuations could change significantly from those used in the pro forma
condensed combined financial statements presented below.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the
above transaction had been consummated as of the date indicated above, nor do they purport to represent the financial position and results of operations for
future periods. The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and upon certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of the
Company and Steel Excel included in their respective annual reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and related amendments.
.

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L. P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
(in thousands, except per unit data)

 Historical

 SPH Steel Excel
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
Revenues:
Diversified industrial net sales $ 388,952 $ 39,347 $ (4,167) (4a) $ 424,132
Financial services revenue 8,135 — —  8,135
Investment and other income 125 — —  125
Net investment gains 16,270 — —  16,270
 413,482 39,347 (4,167)  448,662
Costs and expenses:
Diversified industrial cost of goods sold 275,234 24,065 (2,291) (4a) 297,008
Selling, general and administrative 88,425 14,663 (665) (4a)(4b) 102,423
Finance interest expense 713 — —  713
(Recovery of) provision for loan losses (244) — —  (244)
Interest expense 7,004 — (64) (4a) 6,940
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives (1,541) — —  (1,541)
Management fees - related party 3,302 — —  3,302
Increase in deferred fee liability to related party 11,448 — —  11,448
Other (income) expense (884) 52 115 (4a)(4b) (717)
 383,457 38,780 (2,905)  419,332
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and equity
method income (loss) 30,025 567 (1,262)  29,330
Income tax provision (18,663) (793) 326  (19,130)
Income (loss) from equity method investments:   —
Income of associated companies, net of taxes 28,619 — (13,139) (4c) 15,480
Loss from other investments - related party (9,010) — —  (9,010)
Income from investments held at fair value 8,978 — —  8,978
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 39,949 (226) (14,075)  25,648
Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities (5,856) 580 (173) (4d) (5,449)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to common
unitholders $ 34,093 $ 354 $ (14,248)  $ 20,199

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common
unitholders:
Net income per common unit - basic $ 1.21   $ 0.72

Net income per common unit - diluted $ 1.21   $ 0.72

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L. P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2011
(in thousands, except per unit data)

 Historical

 SPH

Steel Excel, As
Adjusted (Note

3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
Revenues:
Diversified industrial net sales $ 700,969  $ 54,287  $ —   $ 755,256
Financial services revenue 14,921  —  —   14,921
Investment and other income 684  8,328  —   9,012
Net investment losses (4,352)  —  —   (4,352)
 712,222  62,615  —   774,837
Costs and expenses:
Diversified industrial cost of goods sold 513,741  39,764  —   553,505
Selling, general and administrative 142,031  18,104  —   160,135
Asset impairment charges 1,505  —  —   1,505
Finance interest expense 1,571  —  —   1,571
Provision for loan losses 8  —  —   8
Interest expense 12,424   —   12,424
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives 397  —  —   397
Management fees - related party 8,169  —  —   8,169
Decrease in deferred fee liability to related party (6,107)  —  —   (6,107)
Other income (7,655)  —  —   (7,655)
 666,084  57,868  —   723,952
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and
equity method income (loss) 46,138  4,747  —   50,885
Income tax benefit (expense) 63,965  (240)  —   63,725
(Loss) income from equity method investments:   —
(Loss) income of associated companies, net of taxes (13,823)  —  22,092 (4c)  8,269
Loss from other investments - related party (15,743)  —  —   (15,743)
Net income from continuing operations 80,537  4,507  22,092   107,136
Net (income) loss from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities: (45,461)  72  (2,239) (4c)  (47,628)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
common unitholders $ 35,076  $ 4,579  $ 19,853   $ 59,508

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common
unitholders:
Net income per common unit - basic $ 1.39   $ 2.36

Net income per common unit - diluted $ 0.98   $ 1.80

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Acquisition of Steel Excel and Basis of Presentation

Acquisition

On May 31, 2012, BNS Holding, Inc. (“BNS”), a subsidiary of the Company, completed its previously announced sale of SWH, Inc. ("SWH"), the
parent company of Sun Well Service, Inc. (“Sun Well”). Pursuant to a Share Acquisition Agreement among Steel Excel, BNS, SWH and SPH Group

[…]

Services”) for an aggregate purchase price of $48.1 million in cash. Well Services engages in the business of workover rig well servicing, including down
hole well maintenance and workover, down hole well repairs, well completions, well recompletions, well drill outs and clean outs, and well reentry.

The Rogue and Well Services acquisitions have been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting and their results of operations are
included in Steel Excel's financial statements since their respective acquisition dates. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2011 include the historical results of operations of Steel Excel for the period as adjusted for the pro forma effects of the
acquisition of Rogue and Eagle by Steel Excel as if Steel Excel had acquired them on January 1, 2011. See below for details of the historical results of Steel
Excel, as adjusted, in our unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011:

Year Ended December 31, 2011

Historical Steel

Excel
Rogue 1/1-

12/09/11

Well
Services 1/1-

12/31/11
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Historical Steel
Excel, as
Adjusted

 (in thousands)

 Net revenues $2,593 $ 17,917 $ 33,777 $ —  $ 54,287
 Expenses:
 Cost of revenues 1,477 14,648 23,693 (54) (3a) 39,764
 Selling, general and administrative 9,913 446 3,585 4,160 (3b) 18,104
 Total operating expenses 11,390 15,094 27,278 4,106  57,868
(Loss) income from operations (8,797) 2,823 6,499 (4,106)  (3,581)
Interest and other income (expense), net 8,353 (145) 120 —  8,328
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes (444) 2,678 6,619 (4,106)  4,747
Provision for income taxes 226 — — (466) (3c) (240)
Net (loss) income (218) 2,678 6,619 (4,572)  4,507
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 72   72

Net (loss) income attributable to Steel Excel $(146) $ 2,678 $ 6,619 $ (4,572)  4,579

(3a) Represents net adjustment to depreciation expense related to the valuation of property, plant and equipment of Rogue and Eagle.

(3b) Records adjustments for amortization expense on intangible assets recorded at the acquisition dates. These adjustments are a result of increases in these
assets to their fair value.

(3c) Reflects pro forma effective tax rate of 5% for Rogue and Well Services relating to state and local taxes.

4. Pro Forma Adjustments:

(4a) To eliminate revenues and expenses for SWH for the month of June 2012 that are included in Steel Excel's revenues and expenses and also in the